

No. 14—20—00333

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF COLUMBIA,

Petitioner

v.

DONALD SEGRETTI,

Respondent

On Petition for Review from the
Supreme Court of the State of Columbia

Brief for Petitioner

Oral Argument Requested

TEAM - 208

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEWi

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....v

OPINIONS BELOW1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT6

I. COLUMBIA’S BAN ON FAKE NEWS IS CONSTITUTIONAL REGARDLESS OF WHETHER SUCH STATEMENTS ARE AFFORDED FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION AND REGARDLESS OF WHICH LEVEL OF SCRUTINY IS APPLIED TO THE BAN6

A. Intentional falsehoods are not a protected category of speech under the First Amendment; thus, the statute is constitutional..6

B. Even if intentional falsehoods are protected under the First Amendment, Columbia’s statute remains constitutional because it is content neutral and survives intermediate scrutiny8

1. Columbia’s Fake News Ban is content neutral because it does not judge speech based the speech’s message or viewpoint.....9

2. Columbia’s Fake News Ban survives intermediate scrutiny....12

C. Even if intentional falsehoods are protected under the First Amendment, and even if Columbia’s Fake News Ban imposes a content based restriction, the statute remains constitutional because it survives strict scrutiny16

1. Columbia’s Fake News Ban addresses a compelling government interest.....17

2. The restrictions imposed by the Columbia Fake News Ban are necessary to achieve a compelling government interest	19
3. Columbia’s Fake News Ban imposes the least restrictive means available to achieve a compelling government interest	21
II. COLUMBIA’S BAN ON SURREPTITIOUS RECORDING IS CONSTITUTIONAL REGARDLESS OF WHETHER SURREPTITIOUS RECORDING IS AFFORDED FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION AND REGARDLESS OF WHICH LEVEL OF SCRUTINY IS APPLIED TO THE BAN.....	23
A. <u>Surreptitious recording is not protected by the First Amendment; thus, the ban is constitutional</u>	23
1. A right to surreptitiously record is not found within the First Amendment right to receive information and ideas	25
2. A right to surreptitiously record is not found within the First Amendment protection of mediums of expression	26
3. A right to surreptitiously record is not found within the First Amendment; thus, this is an issue for state legislatures	29
B. <u>Even if surreptitious recording is protected by the First Amendment, the ban remains constitutional because it is a manner restriction, and it survives intermediate scrutiny because it is content neutral, narrowly tailored to serve a significant governmental interest, and it leaves open ample alternative channels for communicating the speaker’s message</u>	29
1. The ban is a manner restriction	29
2. The ban survives intermediate scrutiny	31
C. <u>Even if surreptitious recording is protected by the First Amendment, and even if Columbia’s ban on surreptitious recording is content based, it remains constitutional when subject to strict scrutiny because it is necessary to serve a</u>	

**compelling state interest, and it is narrowly drawn to achieve
that end**35

1. The ban is necessary to serve a compelling state interest.....35

2. The ban is narrowly drawn to achieve that end36

CONCLUSION38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>ACLU v. Alvarez</u> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	24, 26, 27, 34, 35
<u>Animal Defense Fund v. Wasden</u> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	24, 27, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37
<u>Ashcroft v. Am. C. L. Union</u> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	21
<u>Bartnicki v. Vopper</u> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	28, 34
<u>Boos v. Barry</u> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	32
<u>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Assn.</u> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	19
<u>Bullock v. Carter</u> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	17
<u>Burson v. Freeman</u> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	32
<u>Burstyn v. Wilson</u> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	24
<u>Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire</u> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	6
<u>Citizens United v. Federal Election Com'n</u> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	25
<u>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</u> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	30
<u>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</u> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	24
<u>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</u> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	30, 31
<u>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</u> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011).....	37
<u>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Comm'n of N.Y.</u> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	30
<u>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc.</u> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	24
<u>F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters</u> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	33
<u>Fordyce of City of Seattle</u> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	27
<u>Garrison v. Louisiana</u> 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	7
<u>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</u> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	7, 22
<u>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</u> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	30, 32
<u>Jenness v. Fortson</u> , 403 U.S. 431 (1974).....	17

<u>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</u> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	13
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	28
<u>Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle</u> 622 F.3d 248 (3rd Cir. 2010).	27
<u>Martin v. City of Struthers</u> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	24
<u>McCullen v. Coakley</u> , 134 S.Ct. 2518 (2014)	33
<u>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</u> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	32
<u>Perry Education Assn. v. Perry Local Educators' Assn.</u> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	30, 35
<u>Purcell v. Gonzalez</u> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	13
<u>R.A.V v. City of St. Paul, Minnesota</u> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	9, 11, 35
<u>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</u> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	6, 9, 33
<u>Simon & Schuster, Incorporated v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Board</u> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	10, 11
<u>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</u> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	28
<u>Stanley v. Georgia</u> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	24, 26
<u>Storer v. Brown</u> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	13, 18
<u>Texas v. Johnson</u> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	35
<u>Turner Broad. System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</u> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	9, 11, 12, 13, 16, 31, 32, 35
<u>U.S. v. Alvarez</u> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22
<u>U.S. v. Stevens</u> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	16
<u>United States v. Eichman</u> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990)	32
<u>United States v. Grace</u> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	30
<u>United States v. O' Brien</u> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	8, 13
<u>United States v. Stevens</u> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	33
<u>Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</u> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	30
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	9, 10, 11, 31
<u>Whiteland Woods, L.P. v. Township of West Whiteland</u> , 193 F.3d 177 (3rd Cir. 1999)	24, 25

Statutes

Idaho Code § 18–7042(1)(d).....	33
U.S. Const., amend I.....	30
U.S. Const., amend XIV.....	30

Other Authorities

James Weinstein, <u>What Lies Ahead?: The Marketplace of Ideas, Alvarez v. United States, and First Amendment Protection of Knowing Falsehoods</u> , 51 Seton Hall L. Rev. 135 (2020)	14
